
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: Thursday, 30 March 2023 

TIME: 10.30 am 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Coley (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexander (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Fairley 
 

Councillor Miles 
Councillor Steady 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Keith Durran Email: 
kdurran@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686585 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Wednesday, 22 March 2023  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on Thursday, 26 January 2023. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Update from the Councils External Auditors  
 
 The Committee will receive an update from the Council’s External Auditors on their work. 

  
6 Report of the Internal  Audit Manager - A.1 - Report on Internal Audit (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 To provide the Committee with a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the 

period January 2023 – February 2023, as required by the professional standards. 
 
  

7 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.2 - Table of Outstanding Issues 
(Pages 31 - 42) 

 
 To present to the Committee the progress on outstanding actions identified by the 

Committee along with general updates on other issues that fall within the responsibilities 
of the Committee. 
  

8 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.3 - Audit Committee Work 
Programme 2023/24 (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 To present for approval the Audit Committee’s proposed work programme covering the 

period April 2023 to March 2024. 
  

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 



 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda Item 10 on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.” 
 
  

10 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - B.1 - Risk Based Verification Policy 
(Pages 49 - 58) 

 
 To seek the necessary annual approval of the Council’s Risk Based Verification 

Policy. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on a date due to be 
published in due course.  

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Audit Committee 
 

26 January 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2023 AT 10.30 AM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), Fairley, 

Miles and Steady 
 

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 
Officer), Craig Clawson (Internal Audit Manager), Clare Lewis 
(Assurance and Resilience Manager), Karen Townshend (Executive 
Projects Manager (Governance)) and Keith Durran (Committee 
Services Officer) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Tharshiha Vosper of BDO LLP (the Council’s External Auditors) 

 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
No apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors on this occasion. 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 15 December 2022 
were approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Committee were also updated by Tharshiha Vosper of BDO LLP (the Council’s 
External Auditors) in relation to matter of undisclosed directorships that was brought up 
in the last meeting, she confirmed that this matter was now closed. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice pursuant to the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 38 had 
been submitted on this occasion. 
 

24. REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT ON INTERNAL 
AUDIT  
 
The Committee was provided with a progress report on the Internal Audit function for the 
period September 2022 – December 2022. 
 
It covered three main points as follows:- 
 
 A total of nine audits had been completed since the previous update in September 

2022. Four of the six audits in fieldwork were close to completion. The final 12 
audits had been allocated and were due to progress in the final quarter.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
 

26 January 2023  

 

 All audits completed in this period had received a satisfactory level of assurance. 
 
 An external quality assessment was recommended for Internal Audit functions 

every five years. Therefore, this Council’s assessment would be due in March 
2023. As this was the end of the financial year, which was one of the busiest 
periods in the year, it was proposed to delay the assessment until later in the 
2023/24 financial year. 

 
Members heard that a total of nine audits had been completed during the period 

[...]
ncy information 
 Lack of clear record keeping 
 Discrepancies between Oneserve Management Software and Invoices 

 
All of the above actions relating to the above issues were not yet due to be implemented 
and the Corporate Director was due to provide an update in March 2023. However, an 
interim update had been provided by the service. The implementation of stock takes had 
begun and a review of how the stores would be managed going forwards was currently 
being undertaken. 
 
All other issues would be resolved by implementing the Oneserve software completely 
and ensuring that all officers used it going forwards. There was a working group tasked 
with ensuring this and specified staff were being trained as administrators with a view to 
rolling it out to all other officers to use. 
 
The Corporate Director (or Assistant Director) for the service would provide a more 

Page 3



 Audit Committee 
 

26 January 2023  

 

detailed update in March 2023 as previously requested by the Committee.  
 
 
The Committee NOTED the contents of the report and RESOLVED that: 

a) the Five Yearly External Quality Assessment due in March 2023 be deferred to 
later in the 2023/24 financial year; and 
 

b) a note from this Committee be drafted by the Audit Manager and sent to the 
Leader of the Council, regarding the attempted collaboration with other 
Authorities in relation to audit apprenticeships and how this had not been 
successful. 

 
25. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.2 - TABLE OF 

OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the Table of Outstanding Issues. It had been reviewed and 
updated since it had last been considered by the Committee in September 2022. 
 
There were two main elements to this report, namely:- 
 
1)  Updates against general items raised by the Committee; and 
2)  Updates against the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement Action 

Plan. 
 
Members heard that in terms of item 1), there were no significant issues to raise, with 
actions remaining in progress.  In terms of item 2), it set out the latest Annual 
Governance Statement agreed by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive at the 
end of July 2022, and included any outstanding actions from the previous statement 
along with a number of new items identified.  Activity would remain in progress against 
the various items, which would be reported to Members as part of this report mechanism 
going forward. 
 
It was reported to the Committee that the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 remained 
subject to the conclusion of the work of the External Auditor. At the last meeting of the 
Committee, the External Auditor had provided a progress report, which set out the work 
that they had completed on the areas of significant risk and the results of that work.  
Those results were still going through a quality and review process but what was very 
positive to report was that the Auditors had not identified any errors, significant concerns 
or any control weaknesses that they needed to bring to the Council’s attention.   
 
It was reported to Members that the Auditors had increased their staffing on this 
particular audit in order to complete it. 
 
RIPA – Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
It was reported that this Authority had not conducted any RIPA activity in the last 
quarter, and that it was rare that it would be required to do so. 
 
Redmond Review 
 
It was reported to Members that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, acting as interim system leader, had provided local authorities with a 

Page 4



 Audit Committee 
 

26 January 2023  

 

general update on 28 September 2022; stating that the Department had led work on a 
system-wide package of measures aimed at addressing audit delays.  That programme 
continued to deliver on initiatives responding to the Redmond Review, whilst addressing 
matters to assist with wider market issues, including timeliness. 
 
For Members’ information a recent Local Government Chronicle article had indicated 
that nationally there were 600 audits still outstanding. As further progress was 
announced by the Government, updates would be provided to future meetings of this 
Committee, which would hopefully set out the necessary practical steps to implement 
the recommendations made as part of this review. 
 
Planning Enforcement 
 
The Committee heard that, at its September 2022 meeting, Members had been provided 
with an update regarding the Planning Enforcement Policy. In response the Chairman 
had stated the following namely that:- 
 
a) he had concerns as to whether the staffing resources would be adequate to 

implement the Planning Enforcement Policy;  
b) he felt that an audit should be carried out of the planning enforcement service; 

and  
c) he had concerns as to whether the Policy had, in fact, been formally adopted 

given the amendments made and the decision made by the Planning Committee 
on 1 September 2022.  

 
In October 2022, the Planning Department had provided the following update by e-mail 
to Members of the Committee: 
 
“Planning Enforcement is a priority for the Planning Management team and the arrival of 
the new Enforcement Team Leader on 25th October will assist with the improvements 
currently being implemented and those proposed for the coming months.  The adoption 
of the Enforcement Policy, new reporting systems via the Corporate Enforcement Group 
& Planning Committee, and an updated harm assessment form with traffic light filters all 
feed into these improvements in service. 
 
In addition, a recruitment campaign is underway to attract ex-police or ex-military 
personnel to the roles currently covered by agency staff.   Having permanent staff in 
these roles will provide the department with a team of officers who are committed to the 
local area and delivery a high quality service.  The new Team Leader, guided by the 
Planning Management team, will be a driving force behind training, cu
[...]
s intentionally left blank



__ 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
30 MARCH 2023 

 
REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

 
A.1 REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – JANUARY 2023 TO FEBRUARY 2023 AND THE 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
 (Report prepared by Craig Clawson) 
 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide a progress report on the Internal Audit function for the period January 2023 – 
February 2023 and to seek approval of the Audit Committee for the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 A total of four audits have been completed since the previous update in January 2023. 

However, at time of writing, the overall assurance opinion on two of them were still being 
negotiated. Nine audits are still in fieldwork, four of which are expected to be completed 
before the Audit Committee sits in which a verbal update will be provided.  
 

 Four audits have be deferred to the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. Two of which were 
allocated to the Internal Audit Manager and competing priorities have limited capacity to 
complete in 2022/23. A further two audits have been delayed due to service changes and 
capacity issues. Based on the audits completed to date and those yet to be complete, the 
Internal Audit Manager is on course to provide an unqualified annual assurance opinion 
as long as no further significant issues are identified prior to the June 2023 Audit 
Committee. 

 
 The 2023/24 Audit Plan has been developed using a risk based approach, taking account 

of the Councils Corporate Objectives, Corporate Risks and Emerging Risks. The plan has 
been collated based on the information gained from liaising with Directors, Heads of 
Service and entire departments to target areas that may benefit from an independent 
review of processes and procedures to determine potential efficiency gains, improved 
technology / software requirements or if the function has not been audited for a 
substantial period of time due to it being considered of lower risk historically. 

 
 The establishment for the Internal Audit function is currently four full time equivalents 

(fte). A recent restructure now means we have four full time members of staff with the part 
time Audit Technician being changed to full time. This post is to be advertised and 
appointed to. 

 
 The level and range of coverage is considered sufficient for the Internal Audit Manager to 

be able to provide an annual opinion on the Council’s assurance framework. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

(a) The periodic update and the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 be considered and 
approved; and 
 

(b) that the existing arrangements for updating the plan during the year, where 
necessary to reflect changing Authority activity and operational needs and to 
provide flexibility of service delivery, be continued, with significant amendments 
reported to this committee as part of the periodic Internal Audit reporting 
arrangements. 

 
 
REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
The above recommendations are required to ensure that the Audit Committee agree and 
accept the contents of the report. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The External Quality Assessment could be undertaken sooner, however additional resources 
would be required to do so when the impact is considered low risk. 

 
 
 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
 
Provision of adequate and effective internal audit helps demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to corporate governance matters. It also links in with the Council’s key priorities 
of ‘Delivering high quality services’ and having ‘Strong finances and governance’. 
 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS (including legislation & constitutional powers) 
 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to maintain adequate and effective internal audit. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 make it a statutory requirement that the Council 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of i
[...]
e Audit Committee sits in which a verbal update will be provided.  
 
Four audits have be deferred to the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. Two of which were allocated 
to the Internal Audit Manager and competing priorities have limited capacity to complete in 
2022/23. A further two audits have been delayed due to service changes and capacity issues 
and will be reassessed in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
A risk assessment has been completed to ensure that all audits that need to be completed in 
order to provide an annual opinion will have been. As previously mentioned, the audit plan is 
a rolling programme between financial years which is continually monitored and assessed to 
ensure that the work programme covers all service areas across the Council in order to 
provide a balanced opinion. 
 
 
Quality Assurance – The Internal Audit function issues satisfaction surveys for each audit 
completed. In the period under review 100% of the responses received indicated that the 
auditee was satisfied with the audit work undertaken.  
 
Resourcing  
 
Internal Audit is currently has an establishment of 4 fte posts with access to a third party 
provider of Internal Audit Services for specialist audit days as and when required. We 
currently have an Audit Technician post vacant. 
 
At time of writing, all documentation has been submitted awaiting approval to advertise for an 
Internal Audit Apprentice to undertake a Public Service Operational Delivery NVQ Level 3 
Apprenticeship. 
 
Outcomes of Internal Audit Work  
The standards require the Internal Audit manager to report to the Audit Committee on 
significant risk exposures and control issues. Since the last report four audits have been 
completed and the final report issued. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the 
reporting of significant risk exposures and control issues. 
  
Assurance Colour Number 

this 
Period 

Total for 
2022/23Plan  

 

Substantial  2 6  
Adequate  0 9  
Improvement 
Requir
[...]
d consistency to all 
customers and stakeholders. 

Page 32



SOCIAL VALUE CONSIDERATIONS  
The Table of Outstanding Issues is in itself a response to potential risk exposure, including 
considerations towards social value, with further activity highlighted to address matters raised 
by the Audit Committee. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S AIM TO BE NET ZERO BY 2030  
The Council’s aim to be net zero by 2030 is considered by the Audit Committee and an update 
of the progress towards this aim shall be presented by the relevant Corporate Director, to the 
Committee at one of its future meetings. 
 
OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the 
following and any significant issues are set out below. 
 
Crime and Disorder Not applicable 

 
Health Inequalities Not applicable 

 
Area or Ward affected All Wards could be affected 

 
ANY OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
None 
 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
BACKGROUND 
TABLE OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES 
 
The Table of Outstanding Issues has been reviewed and updated since it was last considered 
by the Committee in January 2023. 
 
There are currently two main element to this report as follows: 
 
1) Updates against general items raised by the Committee – APPENDIX A 
 
2) Updates against the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan – 
APPENDIX B. 
 
In terms of item 1) above, there are no significant issues to raise, with actions remaining in 
progress or further details set out below.  In terms of item 2), this sets out the latest Annual 
Governance Statement agreed by the Leader and Chief Executive at the end of July 2022, 
and includes any outstanding actions from the previous statement along with a number of 
new items identified.  Activity will remain in progress against the various items which will be 
reported to Members as part of this report going forward. 
 
Outstanding actions – further details along with other issues identified 
 
The Statement of Accounts 2020/21 remains subject to the conclusion of the work of the 
External Auditor.  The External Auditor remains committed to presenting their audit results 
report to this meeting of the Committee following which the formal sign off process can be 
finalised.  At the time of finalising this report, it is expected that the report will be made 

Page 33



available ahead of the meeting date. 
 
RIPA – Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
This Authority has not conducted any RIPA activity in the last quarter and it is rare that it will 
be required to do so. 
 
Redmond Review 
 
The latest available update is set at Appendix C. 
 
As further progress is announced by the government, updates will be provided to future 
meetings of this Committee, which will hopefully set out the necessary practical steps to 
implement the recommendations made as part of this review. 
 
PREVIOUS RELEVANT DECISIONS TAKEN BY COUNCIL/CABINET/COMMITTEE ETC. 
The Table of Outstanding Issues is presented to the Committee at each of its meetings. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PUBLISHED REFERENCE MATERIAL 
None 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A – Table of Outstanding Issues (March 2023) – General 
 
Appendix B – Table of Outstanding Issues – (March 2023) – Update against 2021/22 and 
2022/23 Annual Governance Statement Actions 
 
Appendix C – DLUHC letter to Chief Executives about External Audit 
 
 
REPORT CONTACT OFFICER(S) 
 
Name 
 

Richard Barrett 
 

Job Title Assistant Director Finance & IT 

Email/Telephone 
 

rbarrett@tendringdc.gov.uk 

Name Karen Townshend 

Job Title Executive Projects Manager – 
Governance 

Email/Telephone ktownshend@tendringdc.gov.uk 

Page 34



 
 APPENDIX A 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - Table of Outstanding Issues (March 2023) - GENERAL 
  
Governance Principle 
and Issue 

Recommendation / Issue Lead / 
Service 

Progress / Comments Status – Target 
Date 

Developing the 
entity’s capacity, 
including the 
capacity of its 
leadership
[...]
rea plans for 2023, both of these will cover risks 
and business continuity, these should cover the 3 
headings under Use of Resources, to include 
project based risks. 

Q3 Service Position Statements, incorporating 
the Governance Checklist, have been completed 
by all service areas.  The results were presented 
to and considered by Management Team, along 
with the identification of common themes.   

Q4 Service Position Statements will be 
completed in due course. 

P
age 40



 

Defining outcomes in terms of 
sustainable economic, social and 
environmental benefits. 

Determining the interventions 
necessary to optimise the 
achievement of the intended 
outcomes. 

Develop and implement a Corporate policy and 
strategy ‘register’ to ensure that these are 
reviewed and updated in a timely manner and to 
support decision making. 

This remains under review and subject to 
securing the additional capacity required to 
deliver a number of corporate activities and 
actions. 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



__ 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
30 March 2023 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE & IT 

 
A.3 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

(Report prepared by Karen Townshend) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 To present for approval the Audit Committee’s proposed work programme covering the 
period April 2023 to March 2024. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 A work programme covering the period April 2023 to March 2024 has been prepared 
which continues to reflect the significant element of regulatory / statutory activity 
required, along with other associated work, which fall within the responsibilities of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
It is recommended that: 
 
The Audit Committee approves its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
 
REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S) 
To provide a work programme which reflects the significant regulatory / statutory 
activity required by the Audit Committee along with other assoc
[...]
PORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – JANUARY 2023 TO FEBRUARY 2023 AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24
	A.1 Appendix A - 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report
	A.1 Appendix B - Internal Audit Plan 2023-24

	7 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.2 - Table of Outstanding Issues
	A.2 Appendix A B  Table of Outstanding Issues App A B

	8 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.3 - A.3 - Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24
	A.3 Appendix A Audit Committee Work Programme 23-24
	APPENDIX A
	Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24


	10 Report of the Assistant Director  (Finance & IT) - B.1 - Risk Based Verification Policy
	B1 Appendix Risk Based Verification Policy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 Audit Committee 
 

30 March 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2023 AT 10.30 AM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors Alexander (Vice-Chairman), Fairley, C Guglielmi and 

Miles 
In Attendance: Damian Williams (Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery)), 

Richard Barrett (Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 
Officer), Craig Clawson (Internal Audit Manager), Karen Townshend 
(Executive Projects Manager (Governance)) and Keith Durran 
(Committee Services Officer) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Tharshiha Vosper of BDO LLP (the Council’s External Auditors) 

 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coley (with Councillor C Guglielmi 
substituting) and Councillor Steady (with no substitution). 
 
Councillor Alexander (as the Committees Vice-Chairman) chaired the meeting. 
 

28. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 26 January 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

30. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice pursuant to the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 38 had 
been submitted on this occasion. 
 

31. UPDATE FROM THE COUNCILS EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Tharshiha Vosper, on behalf the Council’s  external Auditors, introduced their updated 
Audit Results Report for 2020/21 and highlighted a number of key issues included in 
that report that remained subject to discussion with Officers. The report also set out an 
updated position against their earlier report considered by the Committee in December 
2022.  It also highlighted a number of outstanding pieces of work that they needed to 
finalise in order to enable them to provide their overall opinion on the Council’s 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the foregoing update. 
 

32. REPORT OF THE INTERNAL  AUDIT MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT ON INTERNAL 
AUDIT  
 



 Audit Committee 
 

30 March 2023  

 

The Committee had before it a report that informed them that a total of four audits had 
been completed since the previous update in January 2023. However, at the time of 
writing, the overall assurance opinion on two of them  was still being negotiated. Nine 
audits were still in fieldwork, four of which were expected to be completed before the 
Audit Committee next met,  for which a verbal update was provided.  
 
Members heard that four audits had been deferred to the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 
Two of which were allocated to the Internal Audit Manager and competing priorities had 
limited his capacity to complete in 2022/23. A further two audits had been delayed due 
to service changes and capacity issues. Based on the audits completed to date and 
those yet to be completed, the Internal Audit Manager was on course to provide an 
unqualified annual assurance opinion if no further significant issues were identified prior 
to the June 2023 Audit Committee. 
 
The Members also heard that a 2023/24 Audit Plan had been developed using a risk-
based approach, taking account of the Council’s Corporate Objectives, Corporate Risks 
and Emerging Risks. The plan had been collated based on the information gained from 
liaising with Directors, Heads of Service and  departments in order to target areas that 
might benefit from an independent review of processes and procedures to determine 
potential efficiency gains, improved technology / software requirements or if the function 
had not been audited for a substantial period of time due to it being considered of lower 
risk historically. 
 
It was reported to the Committee that the establishment for the Internal Audit function 
was currently four full time equivalents (fte). A recent restructure meant that the Audit 
team had four full time members of staff with the part time Audit Technician being 
changed to full time. That post was yet to be advertised and appointed to. The level and 
range of coverage was considered sufficient for the Internal Audit Manager to be able to 
provide an annual opinion on the Council’s assurance framework. 
 
The Corporate Director  (Operations and Delivery) then gave an update to the 
Committee in which he explained that the Council was working with a new piece of 
software called One Serve, that would optimise how the Council managed its housing 
repairs and at that time of the meeting there was a lot of data mapping going on in the 
background. The current system in place was called Northgate and there  would be a 
solution for the two systems to share data by April 2023 with the expectation of going 
live with One Serve in May 2023. 
 
After a detailed discussion it was RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) the periodic update and the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 be approved; and 
 

(b) the existing arrangements for updating the plan during the year, where 
necessary to reflect changing Authority activity and operational needs and to 
provide flexibility of service delivery, be continued, with significant amendments 
reported to this Committee as part of the periodic Internal Audit reporting 
arrangements. 

 
33. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.2 - TABLE OF 

OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 



 Audit Committee 
 

30 March 2023  

 

The Committee heard that the Table of Outstanding Issues  had been reviewed and 
updated since it  had last been considered by the Committee in January 2023. 
 
There were currently two main element to this report as follows: 
 
1) Updates against general items raised by the Committee; and  
 
2) Updates against the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan.  
 
It was reported to Members that in terms of item 1) above, there were no significant 
issues to raise, with actions remaining in progress or further details set out  in the report.  
In terms of item 2), this set out the latest Annual Governance Statement agreed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive at the end of July 2022, and included any 
outstanding actions from the previous statement along with several new items identified.  
Activity would remain in progress against the various items, which would be reported to 
Members as part of this report going forward. 
 
Members  were aware that the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 remained subject to the 
conclusion of the work of the External Auditor.  
 
Members also heard that this Authority had not conducted any RIPA activity in the last 
quarter and that it was rare that it  wouldl be required to do so. 
 
Redmond Review 
 
The latest available update was before  Members. As further progress was announced 
by the Government, updates would be provided to future meetings of this Committee, 
which would hopefully set out the necessary practical steps to implement the 
recommendations made as part of this review. 
 
After a brief discussion it was RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress 
against the actions set out in Appendices A and B  to report A.2. 
 

34. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.3 - A.3 - AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Committee looked at the proposed work programme, covering the period April 2023 
to March 2024, which continued to reflect the significant element of regulatory / statutory 
activity required, along with other associated work, which  fell within the responsibilities 
of the Audit Committee. 
 
After a short discussion the Committee RESOLVED  that the Work Programme for 
2023/24 be approved. 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved, seconded and :-  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda Item 10 on 



 Audit Committee 
 

30 March 2023  

 

the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

36. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  (FINANCE & IT) - B.1 - RISK BASED 
VERIFICATION POLICY  
 
It was moved, seconded, and RESOLVED that the Risk Based Verification Policy, as 
set out in the Appendix to report B.1, be approved. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 12.10 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


